

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

OF THE

# REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

R 0.30

WINDHOEK — 24 September 1990

No. 79

#### CONTENTS:

PROCLAMATIONS		Page
No. 15	Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Omaruru Amendment Scheme No. 1	1
No. 16	Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Lüderitz Town Planning Scheme	2.
No. 17	Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963: Deproclamation of the Township of Summerdown	2
No. 18	Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Mariental Amendment Scheme No. 1	3
No. 19	Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Otjiwarongo Amendment Scheme No. 1	3

# **PROCLAMATIONS**

by the

#### PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

#### **TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954**

No. 15

1990

#### OMARURU AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 1

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954), I hereby make known that the Omaruru Amendment Scheme No. 1 of the Municipality of Omaruru, as more fully described in the scheme clauses on pages 1 to 47 of the said Amendment Scheme, and as represented on scheme maps nos. 1 to 5, has been approved under section 26(1), read with

section 27(1), of the said Ordinance as contemplated in the said section 26(1) of the said Ordinance.

The Amendment Scheme concerned, as well as relevant maps and other documents, shall lie for inspection at the office of the Director-General, National Planning Commission, Government Building, Room 606, Windhoek.

Given under my Hand and Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 13th day of September, One thousand Nine hundred and Ninety.

Sam Nujoma

President

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

## **TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954**

No. 16

1990

#### LÜDERITZ TOWN PLANNING SCHEME

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954), I hereby make known that under section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, the Town Planning Scheme of Lüderitz, as more fully described in the scheme clauses on pages 1 to 21 of the said Town Planning Scheme, and as represented on scheme maps nos. 1 to 6, has been approved as contemplated in the said section 26(1) of the said Ordinance.

The Town Planning Scheme concerned, as well as relevant maps and other documents, shall lie for inspection at the office of the Director-General, National Planning Commission, Government Building, Room 606, Windhoek.

Given under my Hand and Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 13th day of September, One thousand Nine hundred and Ninety.

Sam Nujoma

President

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

#### TOWNSHIPS AND DIVISION OF LAND ORDINANCE, 1963

No. 17

1990

#### DEPROCLAMATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SUMMERDOWN

Under section 24(7) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963), I hereby declare that the Township of Summerdown,

situated on Portion 4 of the farm Summerdown 333 in Registration Division L, and as represented on General Plan L.65 (A. 74/78), shall no longer be a township.

Proclamation 6 of 1979 is hereby withdrawn.

Given under my Hand and Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 13th day of September, One thousand Nine hundred and Ninety.

Sam Nujoma

President

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

## **TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954**

No. 18

1990

### MARIENTAL AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 1

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954), I hereby make known that the Mariental Amendment Scheme No. 1 of the Municipality of Mariental, as more fully described in the scheme clauses on pages 1 to 47 of the said Amendment Scheme, and as represented on scheme maps nos. 1 to 4, has been approved under section 26(1), read with section 27(1), of the said Ordinance as contemplated in the said section 26(1) of the said Ordinance.

The Amendment Scheme concerned, as well as relevant maps and other documents, shall lie for inspection at the office of the Director-General, National Planning Commission, Government Building, Room 606, Windhoek.

Given under my Hand and Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 13th day of September, One thousand Nine hundred and Ninety.

Sam Nujoma

President

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

# **TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954**

No. 19

1990

# OTJIWARONGO AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 1

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954), I hereby make known that the Otjiwarongo Amendment Scheme

No. 1 of the Municipality of Otjiwarongo, as more fully described in the scheme clauses on pages 1 to 47 of the said Amendment Scheme, and as represented on scheme maps nos. 1 to 5, has been approved under section 26(1), read with section 27(1), of the said Ordinance as contemplated in the said section 26(1) of the said Ordinance.

The Amendment Scheme concerned, as well as relevant maps and other documents, shall lie for inspection at the office of the Director-General, National Planning Commission, Government Building, Room 606, Windhoek.

Given under my Hand and Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 13th day of September, One thousand Nine hundred and Ninety.

Sam Nujoma
President
BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET